

---

Nos. 18-1113, 18-1158

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

MANHATTAN COLLEGE,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

MANHATTAN COLLEGE ADJUNCT FACULTY UNION,  
NEW YORK STATE UNITED TEACHERS,

Intervenor for Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order of the National Labor Relations  
Board and Cross-Application for Enforcement

---

**RESPONSE OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION  
TO INTERVENOR'S PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

---

Amy Folsom Kett  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
8350 Broad Street  
Tysons, VA 22102  
(703) 610-6100

Stanley J. Brown  
Ira M. Feinberg  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 918-3000

Neal Kumar Katyal  
Joel D. Buckman  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600

*Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent*  
December 4, 2020

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

Shelley Sanders Kehl  
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC  
600 Third Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
(646) 253-2300  
skehl@bsk.com

Tamara Britt  
MANHATTAN COLLEGE  
4513 Manhattan College Parkway  
Riverdale, NY 10471  
718-862-7858  
tamara.britt@manhattan.edu

*Of Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    INITIAL HEARING EN BANC IS UNWARRANTED.....	7
II.   THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>GREAT FALLS</i> , <i>CARROLL COLLEGE</i> , AND <i>DUQUESNE</i> ARE COMPELLED BY AND CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	10
A. <i>Tilton</i> Does Not Suggest That The Concerns Identified In <i>Catholic Bishop</i> Are Diminished In The Higher Education Context.....	11
B. <i>Guadalupe</i> Does Not Suggest That The First Amendment Permits The Board To Engage In A Searching Review Of The Relationship Between A Religious School And Its Teachers .....	12
III.  IN ANY EVENT, THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO RECONSIDER <i>GREAT FALLS</i> , <i>CARROLL COLLEGE</i> , OR <i>DUQUESNE</i> .....	15
A.   The Board Has Now Overruled <i>Pacific Lutheran</i> And Adopted The Test Set Out In <i>Great Falls</i> .....	15
B.   Because Adjunct Faculty Teach, They Are At The Heart Of The <i>Catholic Bishop</i> Exemption.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. <i>Duquesne</i> Permits Religious Colleges To Distinguish Among Faculty .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Bethany Coll.</i> , 369 N.L.R.B. No. 98, 2020 WL 3127965 (June 10, 2020), <i>petition for review filed sub nom. Jorsch v. NLRB</i> , No. 20-1385 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	15
* <i>Carroll Coll., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 7, 10-13, 15
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley</i> , 640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
* <i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5-13, 15-17
* <i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 975 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 6, 16, 17
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12-14
<i>Livingstone Coll.</i> , 286 N.L.R.B. 1308 (1987).....	4

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Manhattan Coll.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 73, 2018 WL 2003450 (N.L.R.B. Apr. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	1
* <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	3-6, 8, 10, 11, 13-17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	10-14
<i>Pac. Lutheran Univ.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 1404 (2014).....	5, 6, 8, 15
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 938 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	10-12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 110 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
* <i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4-8, 10-13, 15, 17
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2016) .....	2, 7, 9
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	1, 7
